Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 206
LAND DISPOSAL OF MUNICIPAL AND DOMESTIC WASTEWATERS

NR 206.01  Purpose. NR 206.07  General conditions required for all land disposal systems.
NR 206.02  Applicability. NR 206.08 Effluent limitations for specific types of land disposal systems.
NR 206.03  Definitions. NR 206.09 Wastewater monitoring requirements.

NR 206.05 Compliance with dfuent limitations and monitoring requirements. NR 206.10  Groundwater monitoring.
NR 206.06  Alternative requirements.

Note: Corrections made under13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey March, 1997, (b) Trickling filters,
No. 495
(c) An aerated lagoon,

NR 206.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (d) Rotating biological contactors,
establishefluent limitations and monitoring requirements to be (e) A stabilization pond, or
usedin permits for dischges of wastewaters from publicly (fy Other equivalent systems approved a case-by-case
ownedtreatment works and privately owned domestic wastewaigssis.
treatmenworks to land disposal systems. Secfi88.31 Stats.,
requiresa permitfor the lawful dischage of any pollutant into the
watersof the state. Sectid?83.01 (13) Stats., defines “waters
of the state” as including groundwateonsequentjypermitsare

(5) “Cation exchange capacity” means the sum total of
exchangeableations absorbed by a soil, expressed in milliequiv
alentsper 100 grams of oven dry soil.

maintainthe physical, chemical and biological integrity of th&ommercial domestic establishments and includes, but lsmot
groundwateroe t)rlle state and to encouragegthe protegctitgn of tHigd to, sanitary bath, laundrydishwashing, garbage disposal and
resourceand to achieve compliance with ¢fiR 140 cleaningwastes.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1985No. 351 ef.. 4-1-85; amRegister Novem (8) “Groundwater”means any of the waters of the stase
ber, 1990, No. 419eff. 12-1-90correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statsdefinedin 5.299.01 (5) Stats., occurring in a saturated subsurface
RegisterJanuary2000, No. 529 geologicalformation of rock or soil.

NR 206.02 Applicability. (1) The provisions of this (9) “Groundwatemonitoring” means measuring the ground
chapterare applicable to dischges to landdisposal systems of waterlevel and/or analyzing samples of water taken from one or
liquid wastewaters from publicly owned wastewater treatmeftorewells.
works and from privately ownedomestic wastewater treatment (10) “Hazardouswaste” means a waste identified by the
works; departments hazardous under289.01 (6) Stats.

(2) The provisions of this chapter are not applicable to land (11) “Highestanticipated groundwater elevation” means the
disposalof: sumof the calculated moundingfeéts of the disposal disclugr

(a) Industrial wastes and by—products approved and permit@@adthe seasonal high groundwater level.
underch.NR 214 (12) “High groundwater level” means the higher of either the

(b) Sludge fronmpublicly owned wastewater treatment Work@levatio_nto which the soil is saturated as observed as a free water
andprivately owned domestic wastewater treatment wrelgs: ~ Surfacein an unlined hole, or the elevation to whttie soil has

latedunder chNR 204 beenseasonally or period_ically _saturated as indichtesoil color
(c) Domestic wastewater by “private pumpers” as defined aRgttermnthroughout the soil profile. _
regulatedunder chNR 113; (13) “Hydraulic application rate” means the average daily
(d) Septage disposal regulated undem\R.113; and volumeof effluent dischagedto a designated acreage of land of

the land application system during a calendar month or other
. period of time specified in a WPDES permiT.he rate is calcu
Ilclfigt(s):anursuant (o Ch&iR 50010 520 0”5_69t0_ 670 lated by dividing the total dischge volume for the month or

y: Cr. Register March, 1985, No. 35lef. 4-1-85; am. (1),.r(2) (d), f -
renum.(2) (e) and (f) to be (2) (d) and (e), and am. Register 1990, November perlod of time by the acreage of land and by the"number of days
No. 419 efl. 12-1-90; correction in (2) () made undet392 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Reg-  in the month or period of time (usually expressegriits of gpad).
isterMay 201 No. 665 For overlandflow systems, the hydraulic application rate is

NR 206.03 Definitions. The following definitions are ©€XPresseas flow rate per unit width of slope. _
applicableto terms used in this chaptddefinitions of other terms ~ (14) “Hydraulic loading rate” means the average daiy-
andthe meanings of abbreviations are set forth ilgh205 ~ umeof efluent dischaged to a land disposal system during a cal

(1) “Averagedaily flow” means the average daily wastewate?ndarmomh or other period of time specified in a WPDES permit

volume dischaging to the wastewater treatment system detel®’ the dischage. The average is calculated by dividing the total
minedfor the previous 24 months. dischargevolume for the month or period of time by the number

) ) ! - of days in the month or period of time.

(2) “Average design flow” means the anticipated average s .

daily wastewater dischge to a sewage treatment facility (15)t Injection” means theubsurface emplacement of a fluid
or waste.

(3) “Bedrock” means the rocks thainderlie soil materlal.(j (16) “Land disposal system” means a facility for disposifig

(e) Solid, liquid, and hazardousastes at a disposal site

Bedrockmay be preserdt the eartls surface when the weathered. \: q > .
in place consolidated material,der than 2 mm in size, is greater'duid wastes consisting of:

than50% by volume. (&) An absorption or seepage pond system,
(4) “Biological treatment” meana level of wastewater treat  (b) A ridge and furrow system,
mentaccomplished through: (c) A spray irrigation system,
(&) An activated sludge process, (d) A subsurface soil absorption system or mound system,
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NR 206.03

(e) An overland flow system, or
(f) Any other land area receiving liquid waste disglear
(17) “Large scale soilabsorption system” means a private

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

sewagesystem osubsurface soil absorption system which has a

designcapacity of more than 12,000 gallons per day wHesign
capacityis calculated in accordance withNR 200.03 (4)

(18) “Privately owned domestiwvastewater treatment work”
meansfacilities which treat domestic wastewater and wlach
ownedand operated by non—municipal entities or enterprises such
asmobile home parks, restaurants, hotels, motels, country clubs,
etc.,which are permitted under c?83 Stats.

(19) “Publicly owned treatment work” has the meaning speci
fied under sNR 211.03 (8)

(20) “Soil” meanghe unconsolidated material which overlies
the bedrock.

(21) “Total Kjeldahl nitrogen” or “TKN” means the sum of
ammonianitrogen and @anic nitrogen.

(22) “Total nitrogen” means the sum of nitrate plus nitrite
nitrogen,ammonia nitrogen, andganic nitrogen.

(23) “Toxic pollutants” has the meaning specified undbifs.
205.03(7).

(24) “Water table observation well” means agyoundwater
monitoringwell whose screen intersects the water table, installed
for the specific purpose of determining either the elevatigheof
watertable or the physical, chemical, biological or radiological
propertiesof groundwater at the water table or both.

(25) “WPDES permit” means a permit issued under thsW  oher
consinpollutant dischaye elimination system.

(26) “Well" means any borehole or other excavation or opey)
ing in the ground deeper than it is wide constructed for the purpose
of obtaining or monitoring groundwater

History: Cr. Registey March, 1985, No. 35%f. 4-1-85; r (7), (12) and (17),
renum.(1) to (6), (8) to (1) and (13) to (16) to be (3), (4), (7) to (10), (14) to (16)
(18)to (20), (23) and (25) and am. (16),@), (2), (5), (6), (1) to (13), (17), (21),
(22), (24) and (26)Registey November 1990, No. 419eff. 12-1-90; r and recr
(17), Register January2000, No. 529eff. 2-1-00.

Spray Irrigation

Ridge and Fur
row

Overland Flow

All parameters
case by case

All parameters
case by case

All parameters
case by case
All parameters
case by case

Total Nitrogen:
20mg/l

All parameters
case by case

All parameters
case by case

All parameters
case by case
All parameters
case by case

38
Tablel. Efluent Limits
Based on Systemype and Date of System Approval
Date of Approval
Post 1/1/85
System Ype Pre — 1/1/85 and Pre 1/1/90 Post 1/1/90
Absorption Pond BODs: 50mg/I BODs5:50 mg/I BODs: 50 mg/l
Load/Rest: as Load/Rest: as Load/Rest:
per permit per permit as per permit

Total Nitrogen:
10 mg/l

TDS: 500 mg/l
Cl:250 mg/l
Hydraulic
Application Rate:
case by case
BODs: 50 mg/I
Load/Rest:

as per permit
Total Nitrogen:
case by case
Hydraulic
Application Rate:
case by case
Fecal coliform:
case by case
BODs: 50 mg/l
Load/Rest: case
by case

Total Nitrogen:
case by case
Hydraulic
Application Rate:
case by case

All parameters
case by case
All parameters
case by case

History: Cr. Registey March, 1985, No. 35%ff. 4-1-85; r and recrRegister,
ovember,1990, No. 419eff. 12-1-90.

NR 206.06 Alternative requirements. (1) If the owner
of a proposed land disposal system féedgcompliance with the
‘monitoringrequirements, dischge prohibitions and #fient lim-
its of this chapter are impracticable, the reasons thereforebghall
fully communicated in writing to the department. This commu

nicationshall set forthalternative requirements for which depart

NR 206.05 Compliance with effluent limitations and  mentapproval is sought and all pertinent facts, data, repmots,
monitoring requirements. (1) All new or modified land dis  studiessupporting the imposition of such alternative require
posalsystems approved on or after December 1, 1990 shall caments,along with supporting documentation on the ability of the
ply with the applicable @fient limits and monitoring require Systemto meet chNR 140standard®r standards pursuant to the
mentsof this chapter and groundwater quality standards iNBh. appropriatevariances.

140, (2) If the department determines ttaimpliance with the

(2) All land disposal systemexcept lage scale soil absorp _monitoringrequirements, di_schgm p_rohibiti_ons an_d_ﬁﬁent Iim
tion systems, approved or modified prior to December 1, 1988 of thischapter would be impracticable in specific cases, it may

shallcomply with the dfuent limits as shown inable 1, and with 2PProvealternative requirements which, in its opiniarg in sub
the groundwater quality standards in &R 140 ’ stantialcompliance with the requirements of this chapter and ch.

_ _ NR 140
(3) All land disposal systems, exceptdarscale soil absorp  History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1985No. 353 eff. 4-1-85; amRegister Novem
tion systems, approved prior to December 1, 1990 shall comBy. 1990, No. 419eff. 12-1-90.
with the monitoring requirements described ilNR 206.09by

Januaryl, 1994.

(4) Largescale soil absorptiogystems shall comply with the
effluent monitoring requirements of this chapter and with thg
groundwatel_quality standards in chNR 14Q _ Influent monitoring d
may be required on a case-by-case basis. surfacesoil absorption systems.

(5) All systems, except lge scalesoil absorption systems, (1) Background groundwater monitoring data described in ss.
approvedprior to December 1, 1990 shall comply with thituef  NR 140.20 (1)and206.10 (4)shall be collected prior to the design
entlimits for BODs and load/rest requirementiescribed in ss. of a land disposal system, and submitted to the department as part
NR 206.08 (1) (b) 1.(2) (b) 3, (3) (b) 3, and110.25 (4) (f) of the facility plan required in IR 110.09

(6) All systems for which groundwateronitoring is required (c) Land disposal systems shall be desigaed operated to
unders.NR 206.10shall comply with the groundwater monior maintaincompliance with the groundwater quality standaxats
ing construction requirements of MR 110.25and chNR 141  tainedin ch.NR 14Q as required by &R 140.22 (1)

NR 206.07 General conditions required for all land
disposal systems. (1) DesIGNLIMITATIONS. (a) A land dis
osalsystem shall be constructed in accordance with the design
riteriain ch.NR 110, or the appropriate rules promulgated by the
epartmenbf safety and professional services fogéascale sub
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39 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 206.08

(2) OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS. (&) No dischaye to aland b. The total dissolved solids concentration may not exceed
disposalsystem may exceed the loadings specified in the WPDBES0 mg/I.

permitfor the system. c. The chloride concentration may not exceed 250 mg/l.

(b) Nodischage to the system may have physical or chemical 4. |f an absorption pond system has bgeanted an exemp
characteristicsvhich prevent the proper operationtieé land dis  tjon to groundwater quality standards undeMR.140.28 the dis
posalsystem. chargerequirements for nitrogen, total dissolved solids and-chlo

(c) The dischage of toxic or hazardous pollutaritsland dis  ride will be determined by the department on a case-by-case
posalsystems is prohibited unless the applicant can demonstraésis. Information to be considered in approving alternate limita
andthe department determines that the disphaf such polld  tionsshall include:
tantswill be in such small quantitigat no detrimental &fct on a. Alternate concentration limits under bR 14Q
groundwateror surface water will result. Thaiteria used shall e L .
includebut not be limited to the toxicity of the pollutant, capacity b.- Qualifications on the exemption, if any exist; )
of the soil to remove the pollutant, degradabilisual or potential c. Level of treatment of the wastewater for the particular con
presencef the pollutant in the existing environment, method dgéminant;
application and all other relevant factors. d. Removal capability prior tdischage to the treatment sys

(d) The undeground injection of municipal and domestictem;
wastewatershrough a well is prohibited. e. Expected increase in the concentration of a pollutant in

(e) All municipal and domestic wastewater land disposal sydroundwaterdowngradient at the point of standards application.
temsshall be preceded by a biological, chemical or physicattreat 5. The department may approve alternativiueft limita-
mentor a combination of treatments approved by the departmeiiins in accordance with R 206.06for total nitrogen, BOB,
Industrial waste dischges tributary to the municipal treatmenthydraulic application rate, total dissolved solids and chlorides;
works shallbe in compliance with applicable pretreatment-stamndmay require gfuent limitations for additional substances on
dardsunder sNR 211.30 acase—-by-case basis in ordleprotect and maintain groundwater

(f) For a land disposal system located on a site where soil, gagality as required in ctNR 140

i it inF ihili Note: The efluent limitations in par(b) 3. have been established to prowide+
|OgIC or other conditions may result in arcreased pOSSIbIlIty of pliancewith the groundwateenforcement standards for nitrate, total dissolved solids

groundwaterconta_mination,the department may require addi andchioride. The department has determined that it is not technically and economi
tional treatment prioto dischage to such land disposal systemscally feasible for absorption pond systems to comply with the preventive batitn

. . P r these substanceThese dfuent limitations, in combination with groundwater
(g) D|SChage foa Iandjlsposgl SySte,m shall b,e “,m'ted SO tr"""tftgonitoring requirements, will assist the department in minimizing the levels of
the dischage and any precipitation which falls within the boundhitrate, total dissolved solidand chloride in the groundwaéo the extent techni

ary of the disposasystem during such disclggr does not over cally and economically feasible. Groundwater enforcement standards and preven
flow the boundary of the system unless the WPDES pautﬁb tive action limits are specified in 9§R 140.10and140.12
rizescollection and dischge of runof to a surface water  (2) SPRAYIRRIGATION sYSTEMS. (a) Design limitations. Spray

(h) 1. All land disposal facilities shall be operated in accor rigation systems shall conform to the design requirements in s.

ancewith an approved management plan. The managepfent R 110.255 (2)_ o . _
shall conform to the requirements oféR 110.25 (3m) (b) Effluent limitations. 1. Dischage shall be limited to pre

2. For all land disposal facilities approved after December yentany runaf of efluent from the site. ‘dstewater may not be

1990.an acceptable management plan shall be submitted with saYedduring any rainfall event that causes rdriim the site.
constructionplans and specifications. ncontaminatedstorm water may be allowed to drain from a

3. For land disposdhcilities constructed prior to DecemberSprZylr_?gatloT fleld.fd. h hall be limited t " d
1, 1990, an acceptable management plan shall be submitted jn<:_ ' 1€ Volume ol dischge shail be limited to prévent pon
accordancavith a schedule established by the department. ing, except for temporary conditions foIIow.lng rainfall events.
4. If operational changes are needed the management p;lf)ns' /'ll'he monthly average BQoncentratiormay notexceed
shall be revised. mgi. o . o
5. All management plans and revisions to management plaps 4. The department mdinit the fecal coliform bacteria in the

shall be submitted to the departmentriariewto determine ade diSchargeto the spray irrigatiorsystem based on the potential
quacyand compliance with code requirements. impactto public health.
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1985, No. 35%f. 4-1-85; r(2) (i) and (j)Regis- 5. The hydraulic application rate for each system shall be

Ee; gﬁgt(%r)nt%egl:% (’\fl)oéggikeg- cl(g)_%f:)SE am-t (lﬁnd(Z) (gz), ig%)O(DNrerLulrgé'gZ) basedon hydrogeologic conditions, soil texture, permeability
g g), ,Register November , No. . . :
12-1-90correction in (1)(a) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.,Register Janu cationexchange capacitjopographycover crop and wastewater

ary 2012 No. 673 characteristics.The average hydraulic application rate may not
exceedl0,000 gallons per acre per day
NR 206.08 Effluent limitations for specific types of Note: Based upon the departmengxperience, the recommended range for the

land disposal systems. (1) ABSORPTIONPONDSYSTEMS. () gxe;arﬁgn*;%?;guv'g:gpg’_"m"“ rate is 2,000,400 gallons per acre per dapsed

Design limitations. Absorption pond systems shall conform to the 6. The annual nitrogen application rate shall be limited to the

designrequirements in SR 110.255 (1) ~ nitrogenneeds of theover crop plus demonstrable denitrification

(b) Effluent limitations. 1. The dischage to an absorption occurringin the treatment system. Determination of the annual
pondsystem may not exceed a monthly average 8@idcentra  nitrogenapplication rate shall include the nitrogaipplied by the
tion of 50 mg/. wastewateand any supplemental fertilizers used.

2. The maximum hydraulic application rate to an absorption 7. The soil at each individual spray irrigation field shall be
pond system shall be determined on a case-by-case iasigested annually for nitrogen, available phosphorus, available
accordancavith s.NR 110.255 (1) (a) 2. potassiumand pH. The results dhese analyses shall be sub

3. The dischage to an absorption pond systerhich is sub  mittedto the department and used to manage the spray irrigation
ject to the groundwater quality standards ind® 140.10and system.

140.12shall comply with the following limitations: 8. The department mdimit additional parameters as neces
a. The monthly average total nitrogen concentration may nedryto protect and maintain groundwater quality as required in ch.
exceedl0 mgl/l. NR 140
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(3) RIDGE AND FURROW SYSTEMS. (a) Design limitations.  atleast monthly for BOBand oganic nitrogen andmmonia—ni
Ridge and furrow systems shall conform to the design requirgogen. The frequencyf flow monitoring and sampling and the
mentsin s.NR 110.255 (3) type of samples shall be as specified in the WPDES permit. Any

(b) Effluent limitations. 1. Dischage to a ridge and furrow flow bypassing the treatment facility to t#aed disposal system
systemshall be limited so that theischage and precipitation shallbe monitored at a minimum of once per bypasnt for the

from a 10-year frequenc@4—hour duration rainfall event doesparametergor which efluent monitoring is required or as deter
not overflow the boundary of the system. minedby the department. Influent monitoring may be required on

2. The dischage shall be alternately distributed to individuaP ¢3S€~-by—case basis fordarscale soil absorption systems.
sectionsof the disposal system to allow adient resting periods ~ (3) Monitoring for other pollutants parameters may be
to maintain the treatment capability of the soil. requiredon a case—by—casmasis dependent on waste characteris

3. The monthly average BQ@oncentratiormay notexceed tics and their potential for groundwater contamination.
50 mg/l. (4) Unlessotherwise specified in the WPDES permit for a

4. The volume offischage shall be limited to prevent inunda 'and disposal system: _ '
tion of the ridges exceor temporary conditions following pre (&) The procedures for measuring flow and taking samples of

cipitation events. dischargeshall be those set forth in diR 218
5. The average hydraulic application rate may not exceed(b) The methods of analysis for substances contained-in dis
10,000gallons per acre per day for the system. chargesshall be those set forth in diR 219

Note: Based upon the departmengxperience, the recommended range for the (¢) Sample analysis used for permit re ortatgll be per
average hydrauliepplicationrate is 2,000 to 5,000 gallons per acre per day bas?gngn()ad by al?aboratoyry certified unger dkR {)49 P

ona monthly average. istory: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1985, No. 35%f. 4-1-85; rand recr(1) and (2
6. The annual total nitrogen in the wastewater applied 0 the s 0 regicto Nowamber 1660, Ko 41901 13-1-00, recr(1) and (2.

systemshall be limited to the annual nitrogen need of the cover
crop plus demonstrable denitrification occurring in treatment NR 206.10 Groundwater monitoring. (1) DESIGNCRI-

system. TERIA. The design criteria and constructistandards for a

7. The department mdmit additional parameters as necesgroundwatemonitoring well shall conform to §iR 110.25 (5)
saryto protect and maintain groundwater quality as required in cghd ch.NR 141

NR 140 . (2) CoNSTRUCTIONREQUIREMENTS. (&) Approval of plans and

(4) OVERLAND FLOW SYSTEMS. (a) Design limitations. Over  specificationsfor groundwater monitoring wells installed after
landflow systems shall conform to the destgguirements in's. thetreatment facility has been constructed is required fometly
NR110.255 (4) _ whichis to be used as a permanent groundwater monitoring well.

(b) Effluent limitations. 1. The dischge to the overland flow () If wells were installegrior to treatment facility constreic
systemshall be alternately distributed to individual sections of theyn, department approval for use of thesells as permanent
systemin a regular load/rest cycle that allowsfiignt restingto  groundwatermonitoring wells is required and is conditional,
dry accumulated solids and maintain a complete grass.cover phasedon documentation that the wells wemnstructed in confer

2. The hydraulic application rate shall be as defined in tlmancewith ch.NR 141

managemenplan, developed according toNR 206.07 (2) () (3) MoniTorRINGREQUIREMENTS. (@) For systems approved on
The hydraulic application rate is expressed as a flow rate per Ugithefore December 1, 1990, monitoring requirements shall be
width of slope. basedon average daily flow

3. Hydraulic application rates shall be redusetistantially 1y For systems modified or approved after December 1, 1990,
when the vegetative cover has not developedigeftly t0  monitoringrequirements shall be based on average daily. flow

anchorthe soil and create the _fi_Iter mat necessary ftemt_if/_e (c) If the system has a design or average daily flow less than
wastewatetreatment. Thigondition may occur during original 0.015MGD, the department may require groundwater monitoring

or springtime system startup. ; ; - o =
: if there is reason to believe contamination of groundwater is
4. The dischage of wastewateto an overland flow system occurring.

shallbe in accordance with a WPDES permit. . .
. (d) If the system has a design or averdgdy flow equal to or
5. The departmennay limit parameters to an overland flowg eaterthan 0.015 MGD, groundwater shall be monitored at a
systemin order to protect and maintain groundwater quality %inimum of one level, at locations specified in the permit, and
requiredin ch.NR 140 may include monitoring at more than one lev@he department
(5) All other land disposal systems shall be evaluated by thgy waive this requirement on a case—by-case baStiteria
departmenbn a case-by-case basis. . which will be evaluated to waive thiequirement include degree
Nostory: lgggfﬁ(')sﬁg"eﬁf‘{clhé_lf?gd No. 35%f. 4-1-85; rand recrRegister,  of treatment of the @fient, depth to groundwater and bedrock,
U : ' natureof the bedrock, soil permeabilitgirections and rate of
groundwateflow, vertical and horizontal flow gradients, existing

NR 206.09 Wastewater monitoring requirements. groundwatemuality, downgradientises of the groundwater and

(1) Dischargedo land disposal systems, except fogkarscale compliancewith ch. NR 140standards.

soil absorption systems, shall be monitored for total daily #od/ . L .

at least monthly fortotal dissolved solids, chlorides, B@D (e) Groundwater elevation within the land disposal system

organicnitrogen, ammonia-nitrogen and nitrate plus nitrite nitr>hall bé monitored through the use of a water table observation

gen. For spray irrigation systems, feaaliform bacteria moni well for all land disposal systems that have a depth to groundwater

toring may beincluded on a case-by—case basis. Fgelacale from cell bottom of less than 5 feet.

soil absorption systems,fiefent shall be monitorefbr total daily (4) SAMPLING FREQUENCY. (a) For systems where background

flow, and afleast quarterly for BOE) organic nitrogen, ammonia water quality hadeenestablished, the groundwater sampling fre

nitrogen, total dissolved solids and chlorides. The frequeasfcy quencyshall be quarterly

flow monitoring andsampling and the type of samples shall be as (b) For systems where background water quality has not been

specifiedin the WPDES. establishedthe groundwater sampling frequency shall be every
(2) Influentto all treatment facilities subjettd the monitoring 6 to 7 weeks until 8 representative samples have bbgined,

provisionsof sub.(1) shall be monitored for total daily flowand andshall be quarterly thereafter

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJanuary 2012 No. 673 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20110.255(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20140
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20110.255(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20206.07(2)(h)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20140
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/351/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/419/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/419/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20206.09(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20218
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20219
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20149
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/351/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/419/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20110.25(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20141
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20141
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20140

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
41 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 206.10

(c) The department may modifiie sampling frequency on ato determine compliance with the groundwater quality standards
case-by-cadeasis. in ch.NR 14Q

(5) PrrRAMETERLIST. (&) The department may require ground (6) SamPLING PROCEDURES. Groundwater sampling proce
watermonitoring for any oall of the following parameters in4il duresshall comply with the methods contained ilN& 140.16
teredor unfiltered samples: elevation, B@Dield specific con (7) ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES.(a) The methodsf analysis for

ductanceCOD, oganic nitrogen, ammonia nitrogen, nitrate plugyhstancesontained in groundwater samples shall be those in ch.
nitrite nitrogen, chlorides, sulfates, totfissolved solids, alkalin NR 219

ity, hardness, temperature and pH. (b) Sample analysis used for permit reporting shalpée

(b) Monitoring for other parameters may be required on gy meqpy a laboratory certified or registered underiR. 149
case-by-caseasis ifthere is reason to believe contamination is’jisiory: “cr. Register March, 1985, No. 35%f. 4-1-85; r and recrRegister,

occurringor if these contaminants are present inlastewater November,1990, No. 419eff. 12-1-90.
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